# Town of Bridgetown Bylaws and Regulations

The Council of the Town of Bridgetown, pursuant to the provisions of Section 172 (1)(a) and c), Section 309 (4)(b) of the Municipal Government Act, hereby enacts the following:

### 1 Definitions

In this by-law,

- (a) "Sidewalk" includes any public path, lane, walkway or other area designated for pedestrian travel or use.
- (b) "Street" means the whole and entire right-of-way of every highway, road or road allowance vested in the Province of Nova Scotia or the Town of Bridgetown.
- c) "other public place" means an area other than a street or sidewalk that is available for the use of the public and an area that contains two or more parking spaces that provide an accommodation for clients, customers, residents or employees.

#### 2 Offence

It is an offence to use, ride or operate a skateboard on any sidewalk, street or other public place.

## 3 Penalty

Every person who contravenes or fails to comply with any of the provisions of this by-law shall be liable to a penalty not less than \$10.00 and not exceeding \$50.00 for each offence.

#### 4 Short Title

This by-law may be cited as the Skateboarding By-law.

(84)

## Town of Bridgetown Bylaws and Regulations

#### Certificate

I, William F. Hamilton, Town Clerk/Treasurer, of the Town of Bridgetown, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a bylaw passed at the duly called meeting of the Town Council of the Town of Bridgetown held on the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August 2003.

Notice of the said Bylaw passing was in the Monitor/Examiner, a paper circulated in the said Town on the 27<sup>th</sup> day of August 2003.

GIVEN under the hand of the Town Clerk/ Treasurer and the corporate seal of the Town of Bridgetown this 29<sup>th</sup> day of August 2003.

William F. Hamilton, Town Clerk/Treasurer

First Reading Second Reading July 8, 2003 August 12, 2003